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PEFORE TEE RATIROAD COMMISSION OF TIZE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

POULTRY PRODUCERS OF CZNTRAL CLLIFORNIA,
Complainent,
vs. Case No. 2874.
NORTEWESTERN PACIFIC RAIIROAD COMPANY,
Defendant.

C. R. Schulz and J. E. NeCurdy, for complainent.

Jaxes E. Lyons and X, Z. McElroy, dy 2. E.
XeEIroy, for defendant.

BY TEE COMMISSION:

Complainent is & cooperative association engaged among
other things in the duying, sellicg and milling of grain, grain
products and feed. By ccmpleint iled Juze 13, 1930, it is al-
leged that the charges acssessed and collected On mumerous caxr=
load shipments of grain, grain products and feed from complaine
ant's mill at West Peteluma to Penn Grove were during the two-
vear period Imzedistely preceding the f£iling of the com:pléi.nﬁ:,
are now anéd for the future will be in excess Of charges assessed
sor e longer distence over the same line or Toute in violation
of Section 24(e) of the Pudlic Utilities Act and Section 2L Ax—
ticle XIT of the Constitution of the State of Californis. Rep-
aration and an order requiring defendant to cease end desist

from the alleged violation of the law is sought. Rates are
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stated in cents per 100 pounds except as zioted..

A public hearing was held before Examiner Geary at
Sen Tremeisco, and the cese having been submitted and briefs
Tiled, is now Teady Tor sn opirion and order.

West Petaluma is on the Petaluza & Santa Rosa Rallroed
Company (hereinsfter Teferred to as tke Peteluna and Sante Rosa),
1.4 miles from Petaluma. Penn Grove 1s on the Northwestern Paoc—
itic Railroeld Compeny (hereinalter referrsd %0 as the Northwest-
ern Pecific), 4.8 miles north of Peteluma. Complainant’s ship-
ments moved from its mill at West Petaluma t0 Petalume via the Pet-
alume and Sente Rosz, thence via Northwestern Pacific to0 Pexn
Grove. Clarges were assessed snd collected on & shipment sudbmite
tod by compleinant as typical of other shipments iavolved, at &
line naul rate of 4% cexts accruing to the Northwestern Pacific,
plus a switching rate of 25 centcs per ton of 2000 pounds (1P
cents per 100 pounds) sccruing to the Petaluma and Santa Boéa,
meking the total through rate from West Petaluma o Penn Grove
S5-3/4 cents. At the time complainent®s shipments xmoved there
was in efzect wia the Norilmestern Pacific from Petaiume to Sante -
Rose, & point 11 miles beyond Penn Grove, a line haul rate of S
cents, which rate included adsorption of the Petealuma and Santa
Rosa rate ror switching freight from West Petalicma to Petaluma.
The aggregete rate to Demn Grove thus exceeded by 3/4 cent the
rate in effect t0 Sente Rosa. Complainent contends that the col-
lection of & higher aggregate cherge ToO the intermediate point
them applied to the more distant point resulted in a departure
from the long and short haul provision of Section 24(a) of the
Public Ttilities 4ct, for which no relief has been gcan‘ted by
this Commission.

By Decision No. 22670, In Re Application of ¥F. W.

Gompk, 35 C.R.C. 46, effective July 3L, 1930, the Commission
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authorized the Nortiwestern Pacific to contimue to absord con-
necting lines' switching charges et coxmpetitive points while not.
absorbing connecting lines' switching chexges at intermediate non-
competitive points, t0 the extent set Lortk in the decision. The
relief grazted wes however confined to instances where the amount
absorded 414 not exceed $2.70 per car. Defendant subsecuently
mede eprplication 0 this Commission informally for authority 4o
continue the long and short haul departures brought about dy the
absorption by its line of the Petalume and Saanta Rosa charge of
25 cents per Toz, minimum £5.00 per car, for moving carload Ireight
between West Petalume and Petalume on traffic competitive'with e

Peteluma and Szunta 2osa when moving between Petaluma and Senta Rosa

while not maiding a like absorxrption on traffic —oving to or Ifrox

tormadiate non~compevitive points. The rellefl scught was grant-
ed unler our authority No. 24(&)-2572 of iugust 23, 1830, and
therealter the long and skort hzul departure involveld in this
proceeling wes legally sutkorized.

The deferdant admits the Lacts as stated by caxplainent
and further adwits thet prior te August 25, 1930, the rates assessed
ant collected were in violation of tre long and short haul provi-
sions 02 Section 24{a) of the 2udlic Utilities ict. IZowever, fe-
fendent at the lhearing moved to dismiss the case for lack of fu-
risdiction. The motion will de &enied, =s the California Supreme
court » A.T.& S.F.Rv.Co. et al, vs. Rallroad Commission et =l.,

8l Cal. Dec. 667, upheld o> Jurisdiction to awerd domages for
violations of the lozg axnd skort kaul provisions of the act. The
court tlere reviewed %tre decision of this Commission in Chamber-
lein Co. Ine. et #l. vs. A.T.& E.F.Ry.Co. et al., 35 C.R.C. 63,

wkerein we found the measure of Jameges t0 the shipper who had
paid a higher rate for & shorter heul than for & longer haul over

the seme line or route in the szme direction, was The difference
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between the xate peld and the rate contemporaneously in effect

from or to the more distant »oints. (See also Californis Adfuste

ment CO. VSe feTe&k S.F.RVe, 172 Cal. 140. S.F.Xilling Co. vs.
Southern Pacific, 34 C.R.C. 453.)

ALter consideration o all the fects of record we are
of the opinion and so find thet the charges on complainantts ship-
ments moved prior o August 25, 1$30, were assessed and collected
in violation of Section 24(a) of the Public Ttilities ict;: thet
complainant paid and bore the cherges c;n the shipment described
in Exhibit No. 2 and that - it has deen damaged to the extent of
the difference between the charges peid ard those in effect from
or to more distant poinits. In accordance with stipulation by de-
fendant reparation on all like shipments moved Ifroxm West Petalumm
t0 Penn Grove during the statutory period may de paid p::ovid:ed an
sfridavit Ve filed by complalinant with.the Commission and the de=
Tendant showirg that complainant paid and bere the charges on such
shiprents.

Tpon payment of the reperation defendsnt will notify
the Comxission of the amount thereof. IShould it not e possidle
t0 reack an agreement as to the reparation awxrd, the matter may
be referrel 0 the Commission for Lurther atiention and the entry 3"

of & supplemental order skould such be nocessary.

This cese beving been duly heard and submitted, full
investigeation of the matters and things involved hraving been
haé., exd dDesing this orfer on the findings of fact and the con-
clusions conteined ixn the preceding opinion,

IT IS EEREBY ORDERED that defendant, Northwestern Pac-

ific Ralilroald Compeny, be and it is hereby directed to refund with
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interest at six (6) per cexnt. pez.; zamum 0 complainant, Poultry
Producers of Central Celifornia, all charges for the trapsporte—
tiom of the shipment deseribed im Exhidit No. 2 in excess of tke
charges contemporaneously in er:ect on like traflic to tho Me
distant point descrived In the opinion which precedes this order.

I7 IS EEREBY FURTEER ORDERED taat defendant, Northwest~-
ern Pacific Railroad Company, be and it is heredy autborized To
refund with 4interest at six (6) per cent. per amnum o complalinant,
Poultry Producers of Central California, all charges for thé trans-
portation of all other shipments Iinvolveld in this proceeding moved
prior to August 25, 1930, and on which the cause of action accrueld
within the two-year period immediately preceding the Ziling of
this complaint, in excess oL charges contemporaneously in effect
or like traffic to or from & more distent point dezcribed in the
opinion whick precedes this oxder, éu.bjec't to0 the condition that
an affidavit be filed dy compleinent with the Commission and the
Zefendant showing that coxplainant peid and bore the charges on
such shipxents.

I7 IS EERESY FURTEER ORDERED that in all other respects
the compleint ir the ebove entitled proceeding be and it is here~
by &ismiszed.

Dated at San Frencisco, Californie, this ﬁé&:_ day
of June, 193l1. |
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Conmmissdoners.




